

No. 11-5963

In The United States Court of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit

LEONARD EMBODY,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

STEVE WARD,

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from a Judgment of the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Tennessee
The Hon. William J. Haynes, Jr.
(3:10-CV-0126)

**BRIEF OF SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION, INC.,
AND THE CALGUNS FOUNDATION, INC., AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE SEEKING AFFIRMANCE**

Alan Gura
GURA & POSSESSKY, PLLC
101 N. Columbus Street, Suite 405
Alexandria, VA 22314
703.835.9085/703.997.7665
alan@gurapossesky.com

December 5, 2011

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 11-5963

Case Name: Leonard Embody v. Steve Ward

Name of counsel: Alan Gura

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, The Calguns Foundation, Inc.

Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... ii

Interests of *Amici Curiae*. 1

Consent to File. 2

Introduction..... 2

Summary of Argument. 4

Argument..... 4

 I. THE SECOND AMENDMENT SECURES THE RIGHT TO CARRY
 ARMS IN PUBLIC FOR SELF-DEFENSE..... 4

 A. THE RIGHT TO BEAR ARMS IS NOT LIMITED
 TO THE HOME.. . . . 6

 B. *HELLER*'S INTERPRETATION OF "BEAR ARMS"
 BINDS THIS COURT 19

 II. WHILE THE SECOND AMENDMENT PROTECTS THE
 POSSESSION AND USE OF PLAINTIFF'S ARM, IT DOES
 NOT PROTECT PLAINTIFF'S DANGEROUS AND UNUSUAL
 USE OF HIS ARM. 21

Conclusion. 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adamson v. California</i> , 332 U.S. 46 (1947)	8
<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 50 Tenn. 165 (1871)	11, 15, 16
<i>Aymette v. State</i> , 21 Tenn. 154 (1840)	16
<i>Baraket v. Holder</i> , 632 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2011)	20
<i>Boardley v. United States Dept. of Interior</i> , 615 F.3d 508 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	27
<i>City of Las Vegas v. Moberg</i> , 485 P.2d 737 (N.M. Ct. App. 1971)	10
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	passim
<i>English v. State</i> , 35 Tex. 473 (1871)	26
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	1, 12
<i>Gonzalez v. Vill. of W. Milwaukee</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46281 (D. Wis. May 11, 2010)	17, 18
<i>Hormel Foods Corp. v. Jim Henson Prods.</i> , 73 F.3d 497 (2d Cir. 1996)	20, 21

In re Application of McIntyre,
552 A.2d 500 (Del. Super. 1988). 17

In re Brickey,
70 P. 609 (Idaho 1902) 10

Johnson v. Eisentrager,
339 U.S. 763 (1950). 8

Kellogg v. City of Gary,
562 N.E.2d 685 (Ind. 1990). 10

Malloy v. Hogan,
378 U.S. 1 (1964). 8

Marbury v. Madison,
5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803). 7

McDonald v. City of Chicago,
130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010). 1, 5, 11

Muscarello v. United States,
524 U.S. 125 (1998) 9

Myers v. United States,
272 U.S. 52 (1926). 7

Nordyke v. King,
2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 23703 (9th Cir. Nov. 28, 2011).. . . . 5

Nordyke v. King,
563 F.3d 439, *vacated*, 575 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2009). 5

Nunn v. State,
1 Ga. 243 (1846). 10, 15

<i>Owen v. State</i> , 31 Ala. 387 (1858).	16
<i>O’Neill v. State</i> , 16 Ala. 65 (1849)	26
<i>Parker v. District of Columbia</i> , 478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007).	6
<i>Peruta v. County of San Diego</i> , 678 F. Supp. 2d 1046 (S.D. Cal. 2010)..	12
<i>Peruta v. County of San Diego</i> , 758 F. Supp. 2d 1106 (S.D. Cal. 2010)	14
<i>Rex v. Knight</i> , 90 Eng. Rep. 330 (K.B. 1686)..	24
<i>Robertson v. Baldwin</i> , 165 U.S. 275 (1897).	13
<i>Sanborn v. Parker</i> , 629 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2010).	20
<i>Sarnoff v. Am. Home Prods. Corp.</i> , 798 F.2d 1075 (7th Cir. 1986).	20
<i>Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 393 (1857)	7
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	20
<i>State ex rel. City of Princeton v. Buckner</i> , 377 S.E.2d 139 (W. Va. 1988).	10

<i>State v. Rosenthal</i> , 55 A. 610 (Vt. 1903)	10
<i>State v. Chandler</i> , 5 La. Ann. 489 (1850).....	16
<i>State v. Delgado</i> , 692 P.2d 610 (Or. 1984)	11
<i>State v. Jumel</i> , 13 La. Ann. 399 (1858)	16
<i>State v. Kerner</i> , 107 S.E. 222 (N.C. 1921).	10
<i>State v. Langford</i> , 10 N.C. (3 Hawks) 381 (1824)	26
<i>State v. Lanier</i> , 71 N.C. 288 (1874)	26
<i>State v. Reid</i> , 1 Ala. 612 (1840).	15
<i>United States v. Bloom</i> , 149 F.3d 649 (7th Cir. 1998).	20
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010)	30
<i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> , 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011).	5
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939).	8

United States v. Skoien,
614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010) (en banc) 13

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. II. 6
U.S. Const. amend. VI. 6
U.S. Const. amend. VIII. 6

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 5001(b)(1). 30
D.C. Code § 22-4504(a) (2008). 6
Wis. Stat. § 175.60. 18

Other Authorities

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (6th Ed. 1998). 9
Charles Humphreys, A COMPENDIUM OF THE COMMON LAW
IN FORCE IN KENTUCKY (1822). 25
David Caplan, *The Right of the Individual to Bear Arms:
A Recent Judicial Trend*, 4 DET. L. C. REV. 789 (1982) 24
Eugene Volokh, *Implementing the Right to Keep
and Bear Arms for Self-Defense: An Analytic
Framework and a Research Agenda*,
56 UCLA L. Rev. 1443 (2009). 17

James Wilson, WORKS OF THE HONOURABLE JAMES WILSON (Bird Wilson ed., 1804).	25
John A. Dunlap, THE NEW-YORK JUSTICE (1815)	25
Joyce Lee Malcolm, TO KEEP AND BEAR ARMS: THE ORIGINS OF AN ANGLO-AMERICAN RIGHT (1994).	24
THE AMERICAN STUDENTS' BLACKSTONE (G. Chase ed. 1884)..	17
TREATISE ON THE PLEAS OF THE CROWN, (Leach ed., 6th ed. 1788).	24
William Blackstone, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1769)	24
William Oldnall Russell, A TREATISE ON CRIMES AND INDICTABLE MISDEMEANORS (1826).	25, 26
“Border Concerns,” available at http://www.nps.gov/ orpi/planyourvisit/boarder-concerns.htm (last visited December 5, 2011)..	19
